Since the contracts are short-to-medium term in nature (and credit risk assessments are reperformed upon

contract renewal), the Directors are therefore comfortable that a range of economic scenarios are captured

within the customer category risk assessment as the resulting key inputs assigned upon inception will be so

close to the median of a range of economic scenarios that they are, in substance, equal. The Directors have,

however, assessed the impact of changes in credit losses and their sensitivity to changes in these significant

34

assumptions as a result of macro-economic developments. In order to quantify the impact of movement in

credit losses that occur as a result of macro-economic developments, the Directors have flexed the probability

of default associated with each client category in three scenarios: a base case (maintaining status quo), a worst

case (an increase in the probability of default of 10% from the base case), and a best case (a decrease in the

probability of default of 10% from the base case).

The range of outcomes is detailed in the table below:

Group Worst Case (+10%) Base Case Best Case (-10%)

At 31 December 2019 £ £ £

Impairment provision   989,668   453,249   134,599

12 Administrative expenses

Operating loss is stated after charging:

   Group   Company
2019 2018

2019 2018

Administrative expenses   £ £   £ £

Fees payable to the Group’s
auditor for the audit of the
Group’s financial statements

86,291 52,500

57,250 52,500

Share-based payments (see below)

120,245 92,446

120,245 92,446
Exchange loss/(gains)

(7,483) 3

(7,483) 3

Employee costs   4,474,507 3,917,272  4,204,785 3,917,272
Other administrative expenses

2,660,390 2,415,431  2,628,777 2,415,431

   7,333,950 6,477,652   7,003,574 6,477,652

Other administrative expenses comprise marketing fees, data centre and other service fees incurred in the

ordinary course of business.

Treatment of Stock Options

There is one approved EMI scheme. Options vest in 3 equal tranches, one, two and three years after grant. The

options expire after 10 years.

No new stock options under the EMI scheme were granted during the year, because on the 30th of November

2019 the group deferred the issue of 2019 share options until March 2020.

Of the options granted in previous periods, none were exercised or expired and 3,718 were forfeited during